BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition of Gainesville Gas) DOCKET NO. 891155-EI Company for approval of settlement and disposition of undercharges to John C.) ORDER NO. 22656 Hipps Construction and Equipment Company.)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman THOMAS M. BEARD BETTY EASLEY GERALD L. GUNTER JOHN T. HERNDON

ORDER CLOSING DOCKET

BY THE COMMISSION:

On September 27, 1989, Gainesville Gas Company (Gainesville Gas) filed a petition for approval of its settlement agreement between the Company and Hipps Construction and Equipment Company concerning the disposition of undercharges. On January 9, 1990, the City of Gainesville became the owner and operator of the natural gas distribution facilities previously owned and operated by Gainesville Gas. On February 9, 1990, Gainesville Gas filed a Notice of Withdrawal of its Petition for Approval.

Commission Rule 25-22.035(3), Florida Administrative Code, and Rule of Civil Procedure 1.420(a)(1), allow a complainant to withdraw a petition without approval of the court any time prior to its submission to the trier of fact. No such submission has been made in this docket.

In consideration of the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that this docket be closed if no timely motion for reconsideration or a petition of appeal is filed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 8th day of March , 1990 .

STEVE TRIBBLE

Director of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

BAB

02155 MAR -8 1990

PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING